The following table sets forth the distribution of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on direct and

indirect financing as of the dates indicated.

30 June 2021 31 December 2020

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 101,947,252 43.96% 95,114,826 46.35% 7.18%

Indirect financing 129,980,316 56.04% 110,101,329 53.65% 18.06%

Total 231,927,568 100.00% 205,216,155 100.00% 13.02%

As at 30 June 2021, Group’s direct borrowings accounted for 43.96% of the total, which decreased as compared with

the end of last year on account of the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both direct and indirect

financing markets, and the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the future development

of the Company.

Far  East  Hor izon L imited · 2021 Inter im Report

58

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3.7 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2021, the total equity of the Group was RMB48,378,887,000, representing an increase of RMB3,111,754,000

or 6.87% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2021 31 December 2020

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share capital(1) 11,728,694 24.24% 10,397,104 22.97% 12.81%

Equity component of convertible bonds 233,750 0.48% 338,050 0.74% -30.85%

Reserve 25,156,348 52.01% 23,384,298 51.66% 7.58%

Equity attributable to ordinary

 shareholders of the Company(2) 37,118,792 76.73% 34,119,452 75.37% 8.79%

Perpetual securities(3) 8,427,791 17.42% 8,478,063 18.73% -0.59%

Non-controlling interests 2,832,304 5.85% 2,669,618 5.90% 6.09%

Total Equity 48,378,887 100.00% 45,267,133 100.00% 6.87%

Notes:

(1) The Group’s share capital increased by RMB1,331,590,000 in the first half of 2021, mainly including that: (i) on 18 January 2021, the conversion rights attaching
to the convertible bonds in the principal amount of US$200,000,000 due 2025 were fully exercised in accordance with the relevant conditions, and (ii)the
exercise price charged for the exercise of share options during the period under the Group’s Share Option Scheme and the fair value of the corresponding
share options.

(2) The Group’s equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB34,119,452,000 in the end of 2020. The Group’s profit for the period